

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/2/2021 10:45 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99734-9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF SEATTLE,
Respondent,

vs.

DAVID ZAITZEFF,
Petitioner.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

PETER S. HOLMES
SEATTLE CITY ATTORNEY

Richard Greene
Assistant City Attorney
WSBA #13496

Attorneys for Respondent

Seattle City Attorney
Criminal Division
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050
Seattle, Washington 98104
telephone: (206) 684-8538

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	<u>IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT</u>	1
B.	<u>COURT OF APPEALS DECISION</u>	1
C.	<u>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u>	1-2
D.	<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2-4
E.	<u>ARGUMENT</u>	
	1. Defendant has not shown that the Court of Appeals decision conflicts with <i>Seattle v. Evans</i> or any other decision of this court.	4-6
	2. Defendant has not shown that the Court of Appeals decision applying intermediate scrutiny to his challenge to Seattle’s ordinance presents a significant issue of constitutional law.	6-11
	3. Defendant has not shown that the Court of Appeals decision recognizing the limited scope of Seattle’s ordinance involves an issue of substantial public interest.	11-13
	4. Defendant has not shown that the Court of Appeals decision added an element to the crime of Unlawful Use of Weapons.	13
	5. Defendant has not shown that the Court of Appeals decision violated his right to present a defense.	14-16
F.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Federal:

<i>Harley v. Wilkinson</i> , 988 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Libertarian Party of Erie County v. Cuomo</i> , 970 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Mai v. United States</i> , 952 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Maloney v. Singas</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 222 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	8
<i>United States v. McGinnis</i> , 956 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1397 (2021)	8
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 979 F.3d 697 (9th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9 th Cir. 2021)	10-11

Washington state:

<i>Kitsap County v. Kitsap Rifle & Revolver Club</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 393, 405 P.3d 1026 (2017), <i>review denied</i> , 190 Wn.2d 1015 (2018)	7
<i>Seattle v. Evans</i> , 184 Wn.2d 856, 366 P.3d 906 (2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 474 (2016)	1, 4, 5 & 6
<i>Seattle v. Evans</i> , 182 Wn. App. 188, 327 P.3d 1303 (2014), <i>affirmed</i> , 184 Wn.2d 856 (2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 474 (2016)	7-8
<i>Seattle v. Montana</i> , 129 Wn.2d 583, 919 P.2d 1218 (1996)	6, 7 & 12

<i>State v. Arntsen</i> , 11 Wn. App. 2d 1062 (2020)	15
<i>State v. Calvin</i> , 176 Wn. App. 1, 316 P.3d 496 (2013), <i>remanded</i> , 183 Wn.2d 1013, 353 P.3d 640 (2015)	10
<i>State v. Gallegos</i> , 73 Wn. App. 644, 871 P.2d 621 (1994)	16
<i>State v. Janes</i> , 121 Wn.2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993)	10
<i>State v. Jeffrey</i> , 77 Wn. App. 222, 889 P.2d 956 (1995)	15
<i>State v. Jorgenson</i> , 179 Wn.2d 145, 312 P.3d 960 (2013) 5, 7, 8 & 10	
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 127 Wn. App. 352, 110 P.3d 1152 (2005)	15
<i>State v. Ruelas</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 887, 436 P.3d 362, <i>review denied</i> , 194 Wn.2d 1015 (2019)	16
<i>State v. Rummelhoff</i> , 1 Wn. App. 192, 459 P.2d 976, <i>review denied</i> , 77 Wn.2d 961 (1969)	10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 176 Wn. App. 1010 (2013)	15 & 16
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 75 Wn. App. 118, 876 P.2d 939 (1994), <i>review denied</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1015 (1995)	7
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 8 Wn. App. 2d 365, 438 P.3d 588, <i>review denied</i> , 193 Wn.2d 1031 (2019)	14
<i>Volk v. Demeerleer</i> , 184 Wn. App. 389, 337 P.3d 372 (2014), <i>affirmed in part, reversed in part</i> , 187 Wn.2d 241, 386 P.3d 254 (2016)	6
<i>Zaitzeff v. City of Seattle</i> , 484 P.3d 470 (2021)	5

Other jurisdictions:

<i>Connecticut v. DeCiccio</i> , 315 Conn. 79, 105 A.3d 165 (2014)	8
<i>Ex parte Lee</i> , 617 S.W.3d 154 (Tex. App. 2020), <i>petition for discretionary review refused</i> (2021)	8
<i>New Mexico v. Murillo</i> , 347 P.3d 284 (2015)	8
<i>Ohio v. Weber</i> , 2020 WL 7635472 (Ohio Supreme Court 2020)	8
<i>Wisconsin v. Roundtree</i> , 395 Wis. 2d 94, 952 N.W.2d 765 (2021)	8

Constitutional provisions

United States Constitution, 2 nd Amendment	4 & 10
Washington Constitution, Article I, section 24	4
Washington Constitution, Article XI, section 11	12

Rules, Statutes and Ordinances

GR 14.1(a)	15
RAP 13.4(b)	4, 7, 11, 13 & 14
RCW 9A.16.020	9
Seattle Municipal Code 12A.14.080	4
Seattle Municipal Code 12A.14.100.C	8-9
